TO: HONORABLE BOARD OF LEGISLATORS COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER

Your Committee has reviewed the attached Act naming the County building located at 100 East First Street, Mount Vernon, New York, the "Reginald A. LaFayette County Office Building".

As you know, Reggie LaFayette had a long and distinguished career in public service, beginning his work with the City of Mount Vernon. There, he served as Deputy Comptroller, before spending fourteen years as City Clerk. Beginning in 1999, Mr. LaFayette served as the Democratic Commissioner for the Westchester County Board of Elections—a position he held until his unfortunate and untimely death this year.

In addition to being a dedicated public servant and active member of his community, Reggie was a great friend to many and caring father to his two children. His impact on Mount Vernon and the County cannot be understated. Therefore, your Committee recommends honoring Reggie LaFayette by naming the County building located at 100 East First Street in Mount Vernon after him.

As you know, this Honorable Board must comply with the requirements of the State Environmental Quality Review Act ("SEQRA"). The proposed act does not meet the definition of an action under New York State Environmental Quality Review Act and its implementing regulations 6 NYCRR Part 617. Please refer to the memorandum from the Department of Planning dated January 14, 2022, which is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Legislators."

Your Committee, after careful consideration, recommends the adoption of this Act.

Dated: March 22, 2022 White Plains, New York

Sou Julio

Manye Bar

COMMITTEE ON " PUBLIC WORKS & TRANSPORTATION

JRA 2022.01.20

Dated: March 22, 2022 White Plains, New York

The following members attended the meeting remotely pursuant to pursuant to Chapter I of New York State Laws of 2022, and approved this item out of Committee with an affirmative vote. Their electronic signature was authorized and is below.

COMMITTEE ON

Catherine F. Parken Many Jane Skiemeter

Public Works & Transportation

ACT NO.

-2022

An Act naming the County building located at 100 East First Street, Mount Vernon, New York, the "Reginald A. LaFayette County Office Building".

BE IT ENACTED by the County Board of the County of Westchester as follows:

Section 1. The County-owned building located at 100 East First Street, City of Mount Vernon, County of Westchester, State of New York, shall be and hereby is named the Reginald A. LaFayette County Office Building.

Section 2. This Act shall take effect immediately.

.

Sw

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

SUBJECT: Mt. Vernon Office Naming X NO FISCAL IMPACT PROJECTED	
OPERATING BUDGET IMPACT To Be Completed by Submitting Department and Reviewed by Budget	
SECTION A - FUND	
GENERAL FUND AIRPORT FUND SPECIAL DISTRICTS FUND	
SECTION B - EXPENSES AND REVENUES	
Total Current Year Expense	
Total Current Year Revenue \$ -	
Source of Funds (check one): Current Appropriations Transfer of Existing Appropriations	
Additional Appropriations Other (explain)	
Identify Accounts:	
Potential Related Operating Budget Expenses: Annual Amount \$ - Describe:	
Potential Related Operating Budget Revenues: Annual Amount \$ -	
Describe:	
Anticipated Savings to County and/or Impact on Department Operations:	
Current Year:	
Next Four Years:	
	_
Prepared by: Dianne Vanadia	
Title: Sr. Budget Analyst Reviewed By:	
Department: Budget Director	
Date: March 17, 2022 Date: <u>3/17/22</u>	